CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2024



TR B ST B AT R PR ]
Fan, Chan & Co. Limited

PA

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT ON
THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

TO THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
(Incorporated in Hong Kong and limited by guarantee)

We have audited the financial statements of Christian Family Service Centre (“Centre”) for the year
ended 31 March, 2024 in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and have issued an unmodified auditors’
report thereon dated 12 September, 2024.

Pursuant to the Lump Sum Grant ("LSG") Manual issued by the Social Welfare Department of the
Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("SWD"), we have been requested to
issue this assurance report in connection with the Annual Financial Report ("AFR") of the Centre for
the year ended 31 March, 2024.

Respective responsibility of the Directors

In relation to this report, the Directors are responsible for ensuring the AFR of the Centre for the year
ended 31 March, 2024 is properly prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial
reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD; and the
use of the funds from the LSG by the Centre has complied with the purposes as specified in the LSG
Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

Our Independence and Quality Management

We have complied with the independence and other ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants issued by the HKICPA, which is founded on fundamental principles of
integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behavior.

The firm applies Hong Kong Standard on Quality Management 1, which requires the firm to design,
implement and operate a system of quality management including policies or procedures regarding
compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory

requirements.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our engagement, and to report our conclusion to
you.

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements
3000 (Revised), Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial
Information and with reference to Practice Note 851 (Revised), Reporting on the Annual Financial
Reports of Non-governmental Organisations issued by the HKICPA. We have planned and performed
our work to obtain reasonable assurance for giving conclusion 1 and obtain limited assurance for

giving conclusion 2 below.

The work undertaken in connection with this engagement is less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

i\ A membe: of Rooms 1007-1012, 10/F., K. Wah Centre, 191 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
C) Nexia  swltmmies o Emp s 1081007-1012%
‘ International Tel: (852) 2816 3188  Fax: (852) 2891 5103  Email: fanchan@fanchan.com



SR Gt B AT A PR E)
Fan, Chan & Co. Limited

P.2

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT ON
THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

TO THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
(Incorporated in Hong Kong and limited by guarantee)

Auditor’s Responsibility (continued)

In relation to our conclusion 1 below, we have planned and performed such procedures as we
considered necessary with reference to the procedures recommended in PN 851 (Revised), to satisfy
ourselves that the AFR has been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other
instructions issued by the SWD.

In relation to our conclusion 2 below, we have obtained an understanding in respect of the purposes
of the use of the funds as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD and
obtaining an understanding of the control procedures. We are not required to perform any procedures
to search for instances of the use of funds from the LSG by the Centre being non-complied with the
specified purposes. Our work was limited to reporting non-compliances identified as a result of the
procedures performed in relation to conclusion 2 and during the normal course of our work relating to
conclusion 1. The procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing
from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement. Consequently, the level of
assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that
would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been performed.

Conclusion

1. In our opinion, the AFR of the Centre for the year ended 31 March 2024 is properly prepared, in
all material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial reporting
requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

2. Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, nothing has come to our attention
that causes us to believe that the use of the funds from the LSG by the Centre has not complied,
in all material respects, with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions

issued by the SWD.

Intended Users and Purpose

This report is intended solely for submission by the Centre to the SWD and is not intended to be, and
should not be, used for any other purpose. We agree that a copy of this report may be provided to the
SWD without further comment from us.

%’,%—%f Lo

Fan, Chan & Co. Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Leung Kwong Kin

Practising Certificate Number P03702

Hong Kong, 12 September, 2024

= A member of Rooms 1007-1012, 10/F., K. Wah Centre, 191 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
C) Nexia  #itmmbe o1 sems s o1081007-10125%
International Tel: (852) 2816 3188  Fax: (852) 2891 5103  Email: fanchan@fanchan.com



SRS AN

. INCOME

Lump Sum Grant

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding
Provident Fund)

b. Provident Fund

Fee Income
Central Items
Rent and Rates
Other Income
Interest Received

TOTAL INCOME

B.
il

2.
3.
4

EXPENDITURE

Personal Emoluments

a. Salaries

b. Provident Fund

c. Allowances
Sub-total

Other Charges

Central Items

Rent and Rates

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
1 APRIL, 2023 TO 31 MARCH, 2024

Notes

1(b)

1(c)

[, I ~ L]

1(c)

B wWwNO

C. SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 8

Total
2023-24
$

642,825,560.00

Total
2022-23

573,829,339.00

P.3

605,574,032.00

37,251,528.00

540,342,123.00

33,487,216.00

23,272,489.20
13,850,778.00
15,386,463.00
6,457,114.30
5,168,431.64

20,791,790.67
7,056,347.00
13,552,250.00
8,288,826.04
1,509,436.46

706,960,836.14

625,027,989.17

485,624,747.46
30,832,254.73
6,457,456.90

431,734,237.89
27,985,358.22
15,807,285.06

522,914,459.09
135,557,834.78
10,321,510.79
17,688,941.26

475,526,881.17
124,990,830.05
17,464,087.08
16,409,355.55

686,482,745.92

634,391,153.85

20,478,090.22

(9,363,164.68)

The Annual Financial Report from pages 3 to 12 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as
set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual.

Approved by the Board on 12 September, 2024

A\

prrr Lo

Chairman, Rev. Daniel Li Yat-shing

Chief Executive, lvy Leung Siu-ling



CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE P.4
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST APRIL, 2023 TO 31ST MARCH, 2024

1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG)

a. Basis of
preparation

b. Lump Sum
Grant
(excluding
Provident
Fund)

c. Provident
Fund

2. Fee
Income

3. Central
Items

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service Agreement (FSA) activities
(including support services to FSA activities) funded by the Social Welfare Department under the Lump Sum Grant
Subvention System. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and
expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions and accruals
have not been included in the AFR.

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.
Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented posts as at 1 April 2000.

6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000.
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central ltems which are seperately included as part of

the income and expenditure of the relevant items have been shown under 3.

Details are analysed below:

Provident Fund Snapshot 6.8% and
Contribution Staff Other Posts Total
$ $ $
Subvention Received 3,077,993.00 34,173,535.00 37,251,528.00
Provident Fund Contribution (2,745,656.30) (28,086,598.43) (30,832,254.73)
Paid during the Year
Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 332,336.70 6,086,936.57 6,419,273.27
Add: Surplus/(Deficit) b/f 515,155.86 40,684,781.51 41,199,937.37
Additional Provident Fund for 258,926.00 258,926.00
6.8% post for 201-22
Less: Refund to Government for 2021- (322,339.00) - (322,339.00)
22
Surplus/(Deficit) c/f 525,153.56 47,030,644.08 47,555,797.64

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges recognised for the
purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Manual.

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their own procedures as set
out in other SWD'’s papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff
under the Central Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items
(paragraph 3.14 of LSG Manual (October 2016)). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as

follows:

2023-24 2022-23
a. Income $ $

Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities 52,357.00 53,291.00
Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 3,141,420.00 3,196,206.00
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 1,159,080.00 1,601,910.00
After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme 454,536.00 396,674.00
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Two-year MOT/MPT 7,090,000.00 -
Programme of PolyU

Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for 958,415.00 931,607.00

subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services



3. Central
Items

CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE P5
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST APRIL, 2023 TO 31ST MARCH, 2024

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their own procedures as set
out in other SWD'’s papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff
under the Central Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items
(paragraph 3.14 of LSG Manual (October 2016)). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as

follows:

2023-24 2022-23
Income (continued) $ $
One-off Allocation for Providing Assistance to Persons with 46,902.00 -
Disabilities under the Government Public Transport Fare
Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible Persons with
Disabilities
Pilot Scheme on Training to Foreign Domestics Helpers In Care 10,000.00 -
for PWD (T/D 30/09/2026)
Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance 915,270.00 854,008.00
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service 17,551.00 17,404.00
(EHS) Users
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child Care Service 5,247.00 5,247.00
Total 13,850,778.00 7,056,347.00
2023-24 2022-23

Expenditure $ $
Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities 54,218.36 54,158.94
Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 3,142,270.55 3,196,403.19
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 1,159,255.45 1,602,082.52
After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme 423,078.00 357,737.50
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Two-year MOT/MPT 4,000,000.00 3,360,862.70
Programme of PolyU
Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for 1,051,863.45 1,180,046.65
subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services
One-off Allocation for Providing Assistance to Persons with 14,554.13 -
Disabilities under the Government Public Transport Fare
Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible Persons with
Disabilities
Pilot Scheme on Training to Foreign Domestics Helpers In Care 10,000.00 -
for PWD (T/D 30/09/2026)
One-off Subsidy for Strengthened Provision of Visiting Medical - 6,732,262.22
Practitioner Service for Residential Care Homes (Private and
Self-financing)
One-off Subsidy for Strengthened Provision of Visiting Medical - 538,800.00
Officer Service for Residential Care Homes for the Elderly and
Visiting Medical Practitioner Scheme for Residential Care Homes
for Persons with Disabilities

466,270.85 441,733.36

Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance

Total

10,321,510.79

17,464,087.08




4. Rent
and Rates

5. Other
Income

6. Personal
Emoluments

7. Other
Charges

CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST APRIL, 2023 TO 31ST MARCH, 2024

P.6

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. Expenditure on rent and rates in
respect of premises not_recognised by SWD have not been included in AFR.

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received during the

year. Non-SWD subventions and donations received have not be included as Other Income in AFR.

In this respect,

donations have been included if it is used to finance expenditure of the FSA services/ FSA-reflected activities in the

AFR.

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows:

Other Income

(a) Programme income

(b) Production income

(c) Donation

(d) Income from Other Activities

(e) Utilised allocation under Central Items (Cl) - After School Care
Programme (ASCP) / Enhanced ASCP - Fee Waiving Subsidy
Scheme (FWSS) which forms as part of Other Income

(f) Reimbursement of Maternity Leave Pay (RMLP) Scheme
reimbursement received

(@) Miscellaneous income

Sub-Total

Less: Utilised allocation under Central Items (Cl) - After School
Care Programme (ASCP) / Enhanced ASCP - Fee
Waiving Subsidy Scheme (FWSS) which forms as part
of Other Income

Total

2023-24 2022-23

$ $
3,070,918.53 3,636,119.68
2,453,107.25 1,707,115.63
17,601.30 74,117.30
176,646.00 239,676.00
423,078.00 357,737.50
738,841.22 2,731,797.43
6,880,192.30 8,646,563.54

(423,078.00)

(357,737.50)

6,457,114.30

8,288,826.04

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances.

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000 each paid under LSG is appended

below:

Analysis of Personal Emoluments paid under LSG
HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a.

HK$800,001 - HK$900,000 p.a.

HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a.

HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a.

HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a.

>HK$1,200,000 p.a.

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows:

Other Charges

(a) Utilities

(b) Food

(c) Administrative Expenses

(d) Stores and Equipment

(e) Repair and Maintenance

(f) Renovation Expenses

(g) Special Allowances

(h) Hire of Service

(i) Programme Expenses

() Transportation and Travelling

(k) Insurance

() Clients' Medical Care/Supplies

(m) Miscellaneous

Sub-Total

Less: Utilised allocation under Central Items (Cl) - After School
Care Programme (ASCP) / Enhanced ASCP - Fee
Waiving Subsidy Scheme (FWSS) which forms as part
of Other Income

Total

No of Posts $

51 37,942,892

16 13,548,904

17 16,076,106

13 13,748,160

3 3,479,173

8 11,424,066

2023-24 2022-23
$ $

10,072,062.75 8,785,743.27
14,723,803.08 12,124,820.34
5,364,568.15 4,657,054.75
12,918,145.97 16,779,044.89
6,172,323.80 6,470,257.55
2,021,902.90 1,775,481.07
5,691,641.58 3,848,664.29
47,047,063.97 45,708,973.88
9,271,710.22 6,643,879.88
4,802,605.63 4,064,040.09
9,944,812.93 8,460,040.58
3,521,521.42 2,924,814.86
4,428,750.38 3,105,752.10
135,980,912.78 125,348,567.55
(423,078.00) (357,737.50)
135,557,834.78 124,990,830.05




CHRISTIAN FAMILY SERVICE CENTRE
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST APRIL, 2023 TO 31ST MARCH, 2024

8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions

P.7

capped at 25%

Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/2/33 (152)
Refund of rent and rates for
2022-23 & unit

Refund of rent and rates for
2021-22 (Unit 2039)

Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/2/33 (152)
Refund of Overnight On-site-on-
call Allowance

Refund of Subsidy Scheme for
Occasional Child Care Service

Refund of Extended Hours
Service Users

Refund of Time-limited Programme
on Enhancing Infection Control and
Ventiliation of RCHEs and DCHDs -
One site Ventiliation

Refund of One-off Subsidy for
Stregthened Provision of Visiting
Medical Practitioner Service for
Redidential Care Homes

Adjustments
Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/1/33 (152)
Opening balance adjustments for
LSG Reserve

After School Care Programme -
Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme

Fees for Strategic Plan Implementation
and Training approved by the Board
according to the Best Practice Manual

Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover
the salary adjustment for Dementia
Supplement and Infirmary Care
Supplementary (Note (3))

Surplus/(Deficit) c/f (Note 4)

(1,263,038.00)

Adjustment for
Utilised allocation
under ASCP /
Holding Enhanced ASCP -
Lump Sum Grant Account FWSS Rent and Central Total
(LSG) (HA) (LSG) Rates Items
$ $ $ $ $ $
Income
Lump Sum Grant 642,825,560.00 - - - 642,825,560.00
Fee Income 23,272,489.20 - - - 23,272,489.20
Other Income 6,880,192.30 - (423,078.00) - - 6,457,114.30
Interest Received (Note 1) 5,168,431.64 - - - 5,168,431.64
Rent and Rates - - 15,386,463.00 - 15,386,463.00
Central Items - - - 13,850,778.00 13,850,778.00
Total Income (a) 678,146,673.14 - (423,078.00) 15,386,463.00 13,850,778.00 706,960,836.14
Expenditure
Personal Emoluments 522,914,459.09 - - - 522,914,459.09
Other Charges 135,980,912.78 - (423,078.00) - - 135,557,834.78
Rent and Rates - - 17,688,941.26 - 17,688,941.26
Central Items - - - 10,321,510.79 10,321,510.79
Total Expenditure (b) 658,895,371.87 - (423,078.00) 17,688,941.26 10,321,510.79 686,482,745.92
Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (a) - (b) 19,251,301.27 - - (2,302,478.26) 3,529,267.21 20,478,090.22
Less: Surplus/(Deficit) of Provident Fund (6,419,273.27) - - - (6,419,273.27)
Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 12,832,028.00 - - (2,302,478.26) 3,5629,267.21 14,058,816.95
Surplus/(Deficit) b/f (Note 2) 125,772,863.71 18,265,014.22 - (4,382,527.60) 17,512,332.89 157,167,683.22
138.,604,891.71 18,265,014.22 - (6,685,005.86) 21,041,600.10 171,226,500.17
Add: Refund from Government
Backpayment on Rent and - - - 4,718,036.00 - 4,718,036.00
Rates for 2022-23
Less: Refund to Government
Letter: SWD SF/SAS/4-35/1/33 (152)
Clawback of LSG Reserve 2021-22 (430,534.91) = & S - (430,534.91)

(1,263,038.00)

- - - (7,632.00) - (7,632.00)

- - - - (412,274.64) (412,274.64)

- - - - (5,247.00) (5,247.00)

- - - - (17,404.00) (17,404.00)

- - - - (1,217,923.74) (1,217,923.74)

- - - (13,750,336.45) (13,750,336.45)

414,594.91 - - - - 414,694.91
115,734.23 - - - (115,734.23) -

(4,734,181.98) - - - = (4,734,181.98)
(2,887.36) - - - 2,887.36 -

133,967,616.60 18,265,014.22 - (3,237,639.86) 5,525,567.40 164,520,558.36

Notes:

1) Interest received on LSG and Provdent Fund reserves, rent and rates, central items are included as one item under LSG; and the item is considered as part of LSG reserve.

(2) Accumulated balance of Lump Sum Grant Surplus b/f from previous years (including holding account) and all interest received in previous years should be included in the

surplus b/f under LSG.

(3) Amount of LSG Reserve used to cover the salary adjustment for Dementia Supplement and Infirmary Care Supplement, if any, as per Schedule for Central Items.

(4) The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. 148,205,771.96), less LSG Reserve kept in the holding account, will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure
(excluding Provident Fund expenditure) for the year.



11'86L'2S 1186125 V'N = = - - awwelboid aie) |00yos Jayy awuwelboid aieD |0oyds 1YY  LL0Z
(00°s6€'6) (00's6€'6) Y'N - - - - aWayog Jauonnoeld [ealpaly Bunisip 191S0H YD %01 H98.
00°09L'L 00°09L'L V'N . s = - 3WaYog Jauonoeld [eolpaly Bunisin |21s0H Buol Buiys  ye0Z
(00'650'2) (00'650'2) V'N - - - - aWayog Jauonoeld [ealpajy BunisiA asnoH AemyleH weT Ins| 8502
00'Zer'e 00'zer'e v'N = = = =~ 3Wayos Jauonoeld [ealpaly Bunisin awoH dnoio |lews unys Bulys  LEoZ
00'9EL 00'9€EL Y'N . - = - 3WaYog Jauonnoeld |eaipaly Bumsin [31SOH aNA UO  ZZ0Z
00'9EL 00'9€EL Y'N H = = 2 3WaYog Jauonnoeld |eaipajy Bumsin |9)S0H @A UQ 1202
JUSWSS3SSY UONEJIUIA 3)IS-UO - Sayiliqesiq
UlIM SUOSIad 10} SSWOH 3180 [BIJUSPISaY PUE A|IBP|T BU} 10} SSWOH 2180 [BUSPISAY (1218010 (1) 1S3 UOOMOY) SBWOH 31D
b (st'ses'ess) SY'S8S'ELL Y'N 2 = = < O UoNE|USA pUB [01)u0D uoioayu| But uo 4 pajIWIf L[  |enuapisay Joj aoinIag Jauonoeld (edlpaly BulisIA - 6/61
I d)s-uQ - saniigesiq
YIM SUOSIad 10} SBWOH a.eD [EIUIPISaY PuE A|Jap|T U} J0j SIWOH 2IED [BIUIPISaY (1218N|D 3583 UOO|MOYY) SAWOH 21D
hi (6Z'8EE viY) [A: 150444 V'N o 2 o - 0 uone|uUaA pue jouod uonosu| Buloueyuz uo d Pajwif 11 10} 30|AIRS JauonoRId [BIpS BulisiA - 8/6L
ELIVELS
S92IUSS UOKEIqeySY |0oyos ey |ooy; d Pa)UaAgNS 1oy 3si7 Buniepy
86°vLL'L8Y'L €V'€95'085'L V'N (sy'8pb'es) . Sb'€98'LS0'L 00'SLy'856 -31d PAUAAGNS Joj Isi Buniem a3 uo uaipiyD Joj swweiBoid Apisang Bulutes) 3} uo UaIp|IyD Joj swweiBoid Apisans Buiures)  2ps9
Sv'z09'LzT (z0'ze6'v0z) 20'266'v0Z V'N & Sv'209'Lee 08'859'9Z sz'Loz'ere 32UBMO||Y |[20-UO-3)IS-UQ JyBIUIBAO [91SOH ®NA UQ  ZZ0T
66'9€8'SLZ (Sv'e05'661) SY'€0S'66L V'N 7 66'9€8'SLZ oz'STY'Te ST'292'8vT BOUBMO||Y ||BO-UO-3YIS-UQD JYBIUIBAQ I9)ISOH 83A UO  L20Z
(08'958'82) (LL'oz8'e) LL'0/8'e V'N (08'958'82) B Tr'086'vEL T9'ETL'90L 90UBMOJlY ||20-U0-3)IS-UQ YBILIBAO SwoH dnoig |lews 10 Bulys 2662
EEVLLLE (0g295) 0€°295 Yv'N o EEVLL'LE 0£'962'SEL €9°046'CLL BOUBMOJ|Y ||BO-UO-3YIS-UQ IYBILISAO AwoH dnoug |lews wiH Bulys 2662
8LZyT'e (92°1pe'e) 9L'LYE'E V'N ] glzve'e LOOLY'9EL ST'TS9'6EL 90UBMO|lY [|20-U0-3)iS-UQ YBILIBAO 3WwoH dnoig |lews unys Bulys  LEOZ
sJasn (SH3) ao1maes
00°18S'LL (00°v0¥'2L) 00'vov'LL Y'N v 00°LSS'2L = 00°LSS'LL S13sN (SH3) 90113 SINOH PapuUBIXT 10} 3WAYSS APISANS pauljap-awi L. SINOH PapU3IXT 10} 3WAYSS APISANS pauyap-awill ZSLA
ECTINEISEYCT)
00°L¥2'S (00°2¥2'S) 00°L¥2'S V'N 5 00°L¥2'S i 00°L¥2'S 30IAIBS 1B PIIYD [BUOISEIOQ JOj 3WSYOS APISGNS Paulap-awiL|  PIIYD [BUOISEIOQ 0f 3WaYDS APISGNS pauljep-awil 6.9
NAlod jo awweiboid 1dW/LOW
68'€ES'LOT'E 68°€ES'LLL V'N ¥ 00°000'060'€ 00°000°000'% 00°000'060'Z NAlod Jo swweiBold 1dIN/LOIW Jeak-om] 1o} SWayos diysiosuods Buiutes | teak-om] Joj awayos diysiosuods Buiures] €959
S20II3S UoHEIgeydY
i = V'N n o o o) 3 Uonelligeyay |00yos-ald Ul MODS/SOD o) Apisans Bulutes | 100yas-aid Ul MOOS/SOD Jo} Apisans Bululel] €609
009 [enuspisay pue
(68°92) (68°92) YV'N = = i & 000-Wno-9) (902) 213U 318D PIIYD SUo|epUB)S Jo} 3WaYdS Apisqns Bujuiel ] awayos Apisqng Buluiel| JBaA-IN04 0Z69
(L6°2ZL'8L) (L6°22L'8L) V'N = - - - Alap|3 3y} 1oy a3us) aseD Aeq Joj Juswalddng enuawag AlapI3 ayy Joy a)ua) aseD Aeq weT Insl Ly/9
(eozie) (eozLe) V'N - - - - Auapi3 ayy Joj anuaQ aie) Aeq Joj Juawalddng enuawag AlapI3 3y} Joj anuaD ased Aeq woH ney Buepy Ov/9
(¥6°9€S'Y) (¥6°9€S'Y) V'N & ¥ - - Auiapi3 ayy Joj a1uaQ ase Aeq Joj Juawalddng enuawag Auap(3 3y} Joj anua ale) Aeq b o0yD 6£.9
(61890'2) (6L8%0'2) V'N = > - - Auapi3 ayy Joj anuag ase Aeq Joj Juawalddng enuawag Alap|3 ayy Joj anuaD ateD Aeq eljIA Wb en1L g9
(seziL'e) (sezLL'e) V'N i 5 - - AuapI3 3y} 1oy aua) ase) Aeq Joj Juswalddng enuawaq Auap|3 ayy Joy anuaD aseD Aeq Buol unmy /£/9
v8'eze 8'eze it (6v°0L9) (6v°0L9) > 6v°20L'00L'L 00°26¥'660'L S90INI9S AlJapI3 [enuapIsay Joj Juswalddns enuswag (8 3J0N) asnoH uayp buex ziLz
L6'T6E L6'C6E = (L2'68) (L2'68) 4 LL'B9Z'E6L 00°08L'€6} S30II3S AlIap|3 [BljUBPISaY 10) Juswalddng aeD Alewlyul (g 310N) asnoH uayo buex 6902
(8 310N) Aapi3 ay)
(9z'v52) (92'v52) 2 (90°0v2) (90°02) = 90°€9L'2Y0'T 00°€26'LY0'T $30IA13S AapI3 [eRuapISaYy o) Juswaddns enuswaq| o) awoH we Buly UoRepuno4 |GeIIBYD Sed WeA LLLZ
(8 a10N) Aliapi3 3y}
(05'789'1) (0s'v89'L) - (v2'g8) (v2'58) = ¥1'586'596 00°006'596 S90INI3S AU3PIT [BHUSPISIY J0j Juawalddns a1eD Alewuyu) | o} aWwoH wieT Bury Uolepuno JIGeIEYD Yed WEA LE0Z
& 5 i (9e198'L) (9g"L98'tL) g 9E'8LT'YS 00°LS€'2S saliiqesia yim Auap|3 Joj Juswa|ddng enjuawaqg 133S0H WiNd Qv 1eyd ¥la  ziey
$ $ $ $ $ $
B)+(-(P)-(e)+(2)=(6) (6) ® [B) @) -(@)=(P ) (@ (e) (2310N)
(g210N) aunsnipy U3WUIA0D (5 310N) pEIEle] (¥ ?10N) 957101 (g 310N) (g 310N) (z@10N) (1 @10N) JuaWa|3 pajuaAgng SweN pue apoD Jun
) o) ya pajsnipy pauajsue) Joijag youag sniding ainypuadx3y pasesjay
sniding punjay sniding 1ea auy Joj Joag |enjoy uonuagnsg
3nuaj IJINIBS Allwe] uensuyy : Aouaby Jo aweN
$202 USRI IS1E 01 £20¢ THAY IS| WI0J) pOiiad 3y 10] SinjipUsdxs pue UOHUSAGNS JO SISATEUY
1 xauuy

8d

SWRY [e1Us3 10] ANPAUSS




P3pnioul 3q os|e pinoys ‘ajeliodoidde a19um ‘eak ay) Buunp papuadxe Jo/pue pases|al SWayl [e:3ua0 o S|IeJap JUBA3JaI AUE PUE SASNEUXS 34 10U ABW SA0GE Pajsi| SE SWa)| [B4Uad ay)
"AMS woyy 3siiAed sy} Wwoyy pajoelixa ale aWeu pue apod Jun

Jeak Juaino ul suonesado woyy Buisue 'Aue i ‘snidins snid Juswuianog o} punjal ssa| premioj Jybnoiq snidins sueaw (/2) premioy paiues sniding,,

'sieaf snolnaud ul suonesado woyy Buisie ‘Aue i ‘snidins sueaw ,(}/q) piemio) Jybnoiq sniding,,

$301M138 AlIap|3 [enuapisay Joj Juswalddng ated Arewayul (A1)

S32IM3S AJap|3 [enuapisay Joj Juawalddng enuswaq ()

suosiad pullg paby ay) Joj Juawaddng aied Arewunu|

I 10 yum Aap|3 oy 1S ejuawaq

'L20Z AeIN L P31eP (251) 11 8/5G-p/4S AMS Ul (9%) Jo1 193] SAMS Ul Pajels Se aA1asay JUEID WNg dwWinT U} 0} paLiajsuel ale Juawisnipe Alees Wosy BUISLIE SWdy! [e4uso BUimo 0} 3U) O I1YRA b
"21n}ipuadxa [enjoe pUE PIsSE3|al UORUSAGNS UIIMISQ 30USIBHIP Y} sjuasaidal JuaWa|a Yoes Joj Joiaa/sniding e

T

3

0O~ o

Aue j ‘swoouy swweiBoud o Buiau Jaye seolnias aARdadsal ay) Joj puny juapiaoid Buipnjoul paunout ainypuadxa [ejo} ay} spuasaidal ainypuadxe [enjoy
“Jeak |eloueul au3 Jo (jeuld) Yose 1o Isiiked ay) wouy pajoeIxe ale Jeak [eoUBUL 3[0YM By} Joj SaInbly 3y

I SaIoN
0b'295'52S'S (EZVEL'SLL) (€8'GBL'EOK'SL) 68'TEE'TLS /L e (9¢288'2) (LozelL'szh) 28'657'¥S9'e 6.0L5'LZE0L 00'8£2'0S8'EL V1oL
S31}IIIGeSIQ YIM SUOSIad J0j SAWOH 3.eD) [enuapIsay
Joj 3wayds Jauoneld [e21pa|N BuliSIA PUE A|ISp|T BY) J0) SBWOH aJeQ [BUSPISSY
o . W'N - - - - 1o} 321135 12210 [AIPBN BUIISIA JO UOISIACIH pauayiBuass 1o} ApISANS Jo-auQ
(Buloueuy-J|aS pue ajeAld) SSWOH 318D [BUAPISaY 10}
N (st9ee'0s2'el) St'9EE'0SL'EL Y'N = iz < - 90IMI3S JaUONIORId [BIIPAN BUIISIA JO UOISIAOIH pauayiBuaig o) APISGnS Ho-auQ
00'€69'2€ (ezveL'siL) €2'696'9LL V'N i 00'8SY'LE 00'8.0'€2y 00'9€S'vSH awayos Apisang Buinlem 934 - swwelBold 218D [00Y9S Jayy
qesIp Yim saakodwz
00'SLEVLT 00'SLE'VLT VN = 2 = = SanlligesIp yum saakoldw3 Jo SI0JUS| 0} BWSYOS BAUSIU| [BIOUBUL 1O SIOJUB 1O} BWAYDS SANUSDU| [BIOUBUI  LGHY
(00°2) (00°2) ¥'N o o - - A1apI3 3y} 10 aWaYOS JuawaAoidw| JUBWUOIIAUT SWOH ayy Japun Apisqng
(9202/60/0€ (1es3
- - V'N 5 3 00°000'0L 00°000°04 Q/1) md 4o} 318D u| siadjeH sonsawoq BIa104 o} Buluiel] Uo awayds Jolid| BuoL unmyj) 35uaQ poddns JousIq - 308ld INPAAYD  LLHY
Sanlgesig yim suosiad
2|q1613 pue Aap|3 3U} 10} SWSYDS UOISS30UOD ale4 Podsuel ] dljgNd JUSWUISACD (res3
L8'LbE'TE e V'N o 18'LVE'TE ELYSS'YL 00206'9% 34} Japun SaNI|IGeSIQ Yiim SUOSId 0} 30UElSISSY Bulpinoid 10} Uoedo||y Ho-auQ| Buo) unmyj) a1uag poddns Jousiq - 30eld INPaaYD 9Ly
$ $ S $ $ $
(B)+()-(p)-(e)+(3)=() ®) 0] [©) (©)-{a)=(p) ©) @ (e) (2310N)
(9.310N) usuisnipy JuswuIaN0D (5 310N) 1oy2q (¥ 210N) 9571 0} (€ 310N) (g 310N) (z@10N) (1 310N) Juswa|3 pajuaagns 3WeN pue 3poD Jun
w o) 1 pajsnipy pauajsue) yoiyag pEICTe] sniding aunypuadx3 paseajay
sniding punjay sniding 183 3y} o] Jolaq [enjoy uonuaagng
3[UID 9dIAISS AliWe] Uensiyy : Aouaby Jo sweN
1 xouuy

6d




P.10

Schedule for Rent and Rates Annex 2
Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024
Name of Agency : Christian Family Service Centre
Subvention
Released Actual Surplus Deficit
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element (Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2)
$ $ $ $

1185 Choi Ying Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 222,936.00 289,416.00 - (66,480.00)
Rates 38,227.00 40,000.00 - (1,773.00)
Total 261,163.00 329,416.00 - (68,253.00)
1239 Family Energizer Rent (Note 3) 31,102.00 32,906.00 e (1,804.00)
Rates 46,224.00 53,202.16 - (6,978.16)
Total 77,326.00 86,108.16 - (8,782.16)
1942 Sheung Yan House and Tsui Ngai Co-production Centre Rent (Note 3) 498,644.00 559,771.32 - (61,127.32)
(IVRSC) Rates 74,143.00 74,800.00 - (657.00)
Total 572,787.00 634,571.32 - (61,784.32)
1946 Sheung Yan House and Tsui Ngai Co-production Centre Rent (Note 3) - 493,115.88 = (493,115.88)
(HMMH) Rates . 68,200.00 . (68,200.00)
Total - 561,315.88 - (561,315.88)

1950 |ntegrated Community Centres for Mental Wellness (TKO Rent (Note 3) 1,047,357.00 5,652.00 1,041,705.00 -
(South) District) Rates 10,533.00 33,400.00 - (22,867.00)
Total 1,057,890.00 39,052.00 1,041,705.00 (22,867.00)
2010 Central Administration Rent (Note 3) 10,042.00 12,538.60 - (2,496.60)
Rates 18,085.00 19,542.58 - (1,457.58)
Total 28,127.00 32,081.18 - (3,954.18)
2021 On Yee Hostel Rent (Note 3) 202,203.00 278,590.80 = (76,387.80)

Rates 11,091.00 10,550.00 541.00 -
Total 213,294.00 289,140.80 541.00 (76,387.80)
2022 On Yue Hostel Rent (Note 3) 202,203.00 278,590.80 - (76,387.80)

Rates 11,091.00 10,550.00 541.00 -
Total 213,294.00 289,140.80 541.00 (76,387.80)

2028 Shun Tin Integrated C & Y Services Centre Rent (Note 3) 464,664.00 461,566.68 3,097.32 -

Rates 86,958.00 81,357.38 5,600.62 -

Total 551,622.00 542,924.06 8,697.94 -
2029 Lam Tin Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) 755.00 134,432.46 - (133,677.46)
Rates 652.00 18,014.46 - (17,362.46)
2030 Kwun Tong Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) 17,403.00 157,450.84 = (140,047 .84)
Rates 29,928.00 42,213.94 - (12,285.94)
2114 Kwun Tong Integrated Home Care Service for HSMI team Rent (Note 3) - 143,958.60 - (143,958.60)
Rates - 8,681.40 - (8,681.40)
2944 Kwun Tong Integrated Home Care Services* Total 48,738.00 504,751.70 - (456,013.70)
2031 Shing Shun Small Group Home Rent (Note 3) 6,216.00 15,741.00 - (9,525.00)
Rates 8,373.00 8,380.00 - (7.00)
Total 14,589.00 24,121.00 - (9,532.00)
2034 Yam Pak Charitable Foundation King Lam Home for the Elderly |Rent (Note 3) 1,608,561.00 1,632,550.00 - (23,989.00)
Rates 107,570.00 115,000.00 - (7,430.00)
Total 1,716,131.00 1,747,550.00 - (31,419.00)
2035 Kwun Tong Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 506,064.00 546,064.00 = (40,000.00)
Rates 40,286.00 44,800.00 - (4,514.00)
Total 546,350.00 590,864.00 - (44,514.00)

2036 Cheerful Place-District Support Centre Rent (Note 3) 7,745.00 - 7,745.00 -
Rates 11,996.00 45,011.00 - (33,015.00)
Total 19,741.00 45,011.00 7,745.00 (33,015.00)
2039 Tsui Lam Integrated Vocational Rehabilitation Service Centre Rent (Note 3) 1,159,008.00 1,180,568.00 - (21,560.00)
Rates 64,399.00 83,280.00 - (18,881.00)
Total 1,223,407.00 1,263,848.00 - (40,441.00)

2040 Lei Yue Mun Neighbourhood Level Community Development Rent (Note 3) 10.00 10.00 - -

Project Rates 2,460.00 1,770.00 690.00 -

Total 2,470.00 1,780.00 690.00 -

2041 Shun On District Elderly Community Centre Rent (Note 3) 331,080.00 331,080.00 o =
Rates 30,410.00 35,200.00 = (4,790.00)
Total 361,490.00 366,280.00 - (4,790.00)
2055 School Social Work Unit Rent (Note 3) 5,472.00 6,550.80 - (1,078.80)
Rates 8,681.00 10,590.16 - (1,909.16)
Total 14,153.00 17,140.96 - (2,987.96)
2058 Tsui Lam Halfway House Rent (Note 3) 404,261.00 409,248.00 - (4,987.00)
Rates 28,621.00 32,800.00 = (4,179.00)
Total 432,882.00 442,048.00 - (9,166.00)
2059 True Light Villa District Elderly Community Centre Rent (Note 3) 21,995.00 37,800.00 = (15,805.00)
Rates 39,251.00 61,000.00 - (21,749.00)
Total 61,246.00 98,800.00 - (37,554.00)




P.11

Schedule for Rent and Rates (continued! Annex 2
Analysis of ion and E: di for the period from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024
Name of Agency : Christian Family Service Centre
Subvention
Released Actual Surplus Deficit
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element (Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2)
$ $ $ $

2062 Wong Tai Sin Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) R - = -
Rates 13,804.00 15,400.00 5 (1,596.00)
7314 Tung Tau Integrated Home Care Services Rent (Note 3) 144,747.00 254,628.00 - (109,881.00)
Rates 11,985.00 15,196.89 2 (3,211.89)
2062 Wong Tai Sin Integrated Home Care Services * Total 170,536.00 285,224.89 - (114,688.89)
2063 Wang Tau Hom Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 232,464.00 283,984.00 - (51,520.00)
Rates 20,716.00 23,200.00 - (2,484.00)
Total 253,180.00 307,184.00 - (54,004.00)
2064 Yang Chen House Rent (Note 3) 1,593,744.00 1,615,344.00 < (21,600.00)
Rates 148,997.00 160,000.00 = (11,003.00)
Total 1,742,741.00 1,775,344.00 - (32,603.00)
2065 True Light Villa Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 336,792.00 345,682.00 - (8,890.00)
Rates 12,143.00 27,700.00 = (15,557.00)
Total 348,935.00 373,382.00 - (24,447.00)
2094 Shing Mong Hostel Rent (Note 3) 13,445.00 32,296.60 - (18,851.60)
Rates 17,637.00 17,780.00 - (143.00)
Total 31,082.00 50,076.60 - (18,994.60)
2113 Wong Tai Sin Home Care and Support Services for Elderly Rent (Note 3) - 89,700.00 - (89,700.00)
Persons with Mild Impairment Rates - 3,216.90 - (3,216.90)
Total = 92,916.90 = (92,916.90)
2168 Tsui Lam Day Care Centre for the Elderly Rent (Note 3) 404,309.00 477,760.00 - (73,451.00)
Rates 30,673.00 32,200.00 - (1,527.00)
Total 434,982.00 509,960.00 - (74,978.00)

2181 Kowloon Community Rehabilitation Day Centre Rent (Note 3) - : E =
Rates 36,569.00 42,389.00 - (5,820.00)
Total 36,569.00 42,389.00 - (5,820.00)

2640 Home Care Service for Persons with Severe Disabilities in KLN  |Rent (Note 3) 227,196.00 227,196.00 - -
(2) Regional Cluster Rates 10,308.00 11,980.00 - (1,672.00)
Total 237,504.00 239,176.00 - (1,672.00)

2997 Shing Him Small Group Home and Shing Oi Small Group Home |Rent (Note 3) 279,744.00 279,744.00 - -
Rates 37,900.00 40,000.00 - (2,100.00)
Total 317,644.00 319,744.00 - (2,100.00)

4746 Pilot Scheme on Professional Outreaching Team for Private Rent (Note 3) 2,325,600.00 2,302,200.00 23,400.00 -

Residential Care Homes for Persons With Disabilities Rates - - - -

Total 2,325,600.00 2,302,200.00 23,400.00 -

4771 Mobile Van for Publicity Service on Mental Wellness Rent (Note 3) 54,000.00 54,000.00 - S

Rates : 5 2 =

Total 54,000.00 54,000.00 - -

5021 Sheung Chun House Rent (Note 3) = = = A
Rates 78,400.00 90,400.00 . (12,000.00)
Total 78,400.00 90,400.00 - (12,000.00)

5022 Sheung Seen House Rent (Note 3) - - - -
Rates 82,600.00 94,600.00 5 (12,000.00)
Total 82,600.00 94,600.00 - (12,000.00)

5023 Sheung Mei House Rent (Note 3) = 5 - -
Rates s 67,000.00 S (67,000.00)
Total - 67,000.00 - (67,000.00)

5249 Tsui Yip Co-production Centre Rent (Note 3) 2 Z = =
Rates - 92,200.00 - (92,200.00)
Total 2 92,200.00 = (92,200.00)
6654 Enhanced Home & Community Care Services - Kwun Tong Rent (Note 3) 506,928.00 509,328.00 - (2,400.00)
Rates 23,800.00 35,800.00 - (12,000.00)
Total 530,728.00 545,128.00 - (14,400.00)

6655 Enhanced Home & Community Care Services - Wong Tai Sin  |Rent (Note 3) 891,765.00 759,540.00 132,225.00 -
Rates 15,834.00 21,539.21 - (5,705.21)
Total 907,599.00 781,079.21 132,225.00 (5,705.21)
7506 Clinical Psychological Service Rent (Note 3) 1,562.00 2,068.68 - (506.68)
Rates 2,701.00 3,344.26 - (643.26)
Total 4,263.00 5,412.94 - (1,149.94)
7700 Serene Court Rent (Note 3) 198,448.00 290,737.00 - (92,289.00)
Rates 30,219.00 45,840.00 - (15,621.00)
Total 228,667.00 336,577.00 - (107,910.00)
7864 Dick Chi Hostel Rent (Note 3) 46,810.00 60,211.16 - (13,401.16)
Rates 84,301.00 97,241.46 - (12,940.46)
Total 131,111.00 157,452.62 - (26,341.62)




P.12

Schedule for Rent and Rates (continued) Annex 2
Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024
Name of Agency : Christian Family Service Centre
Subvention
Released Actual Surplus Deficit
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element (Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2)
$ $ $ $
7865 Dick Chi Day Activity Centre Rent (Note 3) 19,144.00 24,116.28 = (4,972.28)
Rates 34,478.00 39,018.54 - (4,540.54)
Total 53,622.00 63,134.82 - (9,512.82)
AF19 Tsui Fung Co-production Centre Rent (Note 3) - 284,015.20 - (284,015.20)
Rates - 162,562.00 - (162,562.00)
Total - 446,577.20 - (446,577.20)
AF22 Hoi Nga House Rent (Note 3) - 290,462.82 - (290,462.82)
Rates - 169,650.00 - (169,650.00)
Total - 460,112.82 - (460,112.82)
AF23 Hoi Chung House Rent (Note 3) - 186,874.40 - (186,874.40)
Rates - 104,850.00 - (104,850.00)
Total - 291,724.40 - (291,724.40)
Grand Total] 15,386,463.00 | 17,688,941.26 | 1,215,544.94 | (3,518,023.20)

Integrated on April 1, 2003

Notes :

W N =

The figures are to be extracted from the paylist for March plus subvention released in late March of the financial year.
Surplus/Deficit for each element represents the difference between subvention released and actual expenditure.
Rent includes all kinds of rent such as PHE rental, private rental, carpark rent, management fee, building maintenance fee and Government Rent.



